

GOREY FÊTE (JERSEY) ORDER 2013

Arrangement

Article		
1	Gorey Fête	3
2	Insurance cover	
3	Public notice of restrictions on traffic	
4	Closure of site	4
5	Other traffic restrictions	4
6	Admission fees	5
7	Access to premises and ferry	5
8	Citation	



GOREY FÊTE (JERSEY) ORDER 2013

Made
Coming into force

THE MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT AND TECHNICAL SERVICES, in pursuance of Article 2 of the Entertainments on Public Roads (Jersey) Law 1985, on the application of the St. Martin's Gymkhana and Fête Committee, and after consultation with the Connétables of St. Martin and Grouville and with Jersey Harbours, orders as follows –

1 Gorey Fête

- (1) If the St. Martin's Gymkhana and Fête Committee (the "Fête Committee") complies with the requirements as to insurance cover and public notice in Articles 2 and 3, it may use the parts of public roads set out in paragraph (2) for the purpose of holding an entertainment by way of the fête known as the Gorey Fête, on Thursday 15th August 2013.
- (2) The parts of public roads mentioned in paragraph (1) (collectively, "the site") are
 - (a) Le Mont de Gouray from the western boundary of the property "Casalina" to Gorey Pier;
 - (b) Gorey Pier to the crane;
 - (c) Gorey Coast Road (A3) from Gorey Pier to the western end of the coach parking area; and
 - (d) the coach parking area.

2 Insurance cover

The requirement as to insurance cover mentioned in Article 1(1) is that, no later than Friday 2nd August 2013, the Fête Committee shall produce to the Minister for Transport and Technical Services satisfactory evidence that the Fête Committee is covered by insurance, in the manner and to the extent that the Minister may require, against any liability which may be incurred by –

- (a) the Fête Committee;
- (b) any official, agent or servant of the Fête Committee; or
- (c) any person taking part in the fête,

in respect of damage to property, the death of any person, or bodily injury to any person, resulting from the holding of the fête.

3 Public notice of restrictions on traffic

- (1) The requirement as to public notice mentioned in Article 1(1) is that on 2 occasions during the 5 days immediately preceding Tuesday 13th August 2013, the Fête Committee shall publish in the Jersey Gazette a notice of its intention
 - (a) to close the site to traffic, under Article 4(1); and
 - (b) to close to traffic, under Article 4(2), the parking places on the site.
- (2) The notice under paragraph (1) shall specify
 - (a) the dates on which and the times between which the closures mentioned in paragraph (1) are to occur; and
 - (b) details of any prohibitions which the Fête Committee intend to impose under Article 5.
- (3) The notice under paragraph (1) shall be certified by the Greffier of the States as a notice being published in pursuance of this Order.

4 Closure of site

- (1) The Fête Committee may, for the purposes of or in connection with the holding of the fête, close to traffic
 - (a) the site, between 12 noon on Wednesday 14th August 2013 and 10 a.m. on Friday 16th August 2013;
 - (b) parking areas within the site, between 12 noon on Tuesday 13th August 2013 and 12 noon on Friday 16th August 2013.
- (2) During the period of closure of the site under paragraph (1), the Fête Committee may
 - (a) place and maintain on any part of the site anything required for the purposes of or in connection with the holding of the fête;
 - (b) restrict or prohibit the parking of vehicles on the whole or any part of the site; and
 - (c) (in particular but without derogation to the generality of the power under sub-paragraph (a)) where part of the site is the carriageway of a road, place and maintain on that part any decorative features required for the purposes of or in connection with the holding of the fête.

5 Other traffic restrictions

- (1) The Fête Committee may
 - (a) require vehicles being driven on any part of Beach Road that is not a one-way traffic route under Schedule 1 to the Road Traffic (Grouville) (Jersey) Order 2002, to travel in the direction of Gorey Village Road only;

- (b) prohibit the driving of vehicles
 - (i) along Le Mont de Gouray in the direction of Gorey Village Road,
 - (ii) along La Rue à Don and Gorey Coast Road (A3) from Beach Road in the direction of Gorey Pier,
 - (iii) along La Route le Brun and La Route de la Côte from Le Mont de la Mare Ste. Catherine in the direction of Le Mont de Gouray, and
 - (iv) along La Route de la Côte from Les Charrières d'Anne Port in the direction of Le Mont de Gouray,

between 12 noon on Wednesday 14th August 2013 and 12 noon on Friday 16th August 2013.

(2) The Fête Committee may prohibit the driving of vehicles on any part of Gorey Pier that is part of the site, between 10 a.m. on Wednesday 14th August 2013 and the start of the closure of that part under Article 4(1).

6 Admission fees

The Fête Committee may make reasonable charges for the admission of spectators to the fête.

7 Access to premises and ferry

- (1) Nothing in this Order shall authorize the restriction of such access as is reasonably required for vehicles to any premises that are situated on or adjacent to the site.
- (2) Nothing in this Order shall authorize the restriction of such access as is reasonably required by a pedestrian who wishes to get on or off a ferry at Gorey as a foot passenger.
- (3) Despite paragraph (1), a police officer or a member of the Fête Committee may prohibit, restrict or regulate vehicular traffic in any way which the officer or member considers necessary in the interest of public safety.

8 Citation

This Order may be cited as the Gorey Fête (Jersey) Order 2013.

Si	igned	•
Do	ate	•
	Minister for Transport and Technical Services	5

